
88VIRGINIA CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING AGENDA  

MARCH 11, 2025 – 5:30 P.M. 
 
 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
 
2. ROLL CALL 
 
3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
4. PUBLIC FORUM (Limited to 5 minutes per Council protocol) 
 
5. CONSENT AGENDA (Note:  Motion will be to approve the Consent Agenda as listed.)   

The following items will be enacted by one motion unless a Councillor or Citizen of the City of Virginia 
requests that the item be considered separately: 

5.1 Approval/correction of minutes of February 25, 2025 Council meeting 
5.2 Adoption of Finance Resolution No. 25-005 Schedule of Bills. 
5.3 Approve Application for Exempt Permit for MN Section of Society for Mining, Mettallurgy, and 

Exploration Inc. for a Raffle to be held on April 9, 2025.  
5.4 Approve the Following Travel Requests: 
 a.) George Rendl III, Virginia Fire Department to attend the FDNY Search & Rescue Field Medicine 

Symposium, April 24 -27, 2024 in New York, NY at a cost of $1600.00 
 b.) Zach Yurczyk, Virginia Fire Department to attend the 2025 Gillette Children’s APP Pediatric 

Specialty Conference on April 28, 2025 in St. Paul MN at a cost of $207.00 
 
6. APPEARANCES (Limited to 10 minutes) 
6.1 Gabe Zika, Iron Range Half Marathon regarding Donation of Equipment 
 
7. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
7.1  Clinic Lease 
 
8. DISCUSSION ITEMS 
8.1 Approve Resolution Authorizing Submittal of Grant Application to LCCMR for the Southside Trail 

Connection & Silver Lake Park Upgrade  
8.2 Approve the second reading of City Ordinance 6.47 titled Cannabis 
8.3 Approve the second reading of City Ordinance 11.17 titled Cannabis Zoning 
8.4 Adopt a Resolution Authorizing VEDA to Purchase Tax Forfeit Land  
 
9. COMMITTEE REPORTS 
9.1 Committee of the Whole held March 4, 2025: 

a) Adopt the Resolution Approving the Supplemental Letter Agreement for the Rotary Park Sanitary 
Sewer & 7th Street North Storm Sewer 
b) Adopt the Resolution Approving Designation of No Parking as per State Aid Requirements on 14th 
Avenue South from 20th Street South to Southern Drive and Southern Drive from 14th Avenue South to 
the Westerly City Limits 
c) Adopt the Resolution approving entering into an agreement with NTS for Construction Materials 
Testing for the 2024 Alleys Project 
d) Adopt the Resolution to approve Change Order #28 for Doors Sills at the Patio for an increase in the 
Kraus Anderson Contract of $780.71  
e) Adopt the Resolution to approve Change Order #29 for Fire Rated Door Hardware for an increase in 
the Kraus Anderson Contract of $866.99.  
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f) Adopt the Resolution to approve the Change Order Request #30 SI-024 for the Unit Heater for an
increase in the Kraus Anderson Contract of $1,874.46.
g) Adopt the Resolution to approve Change Order Request #31 PR-039 for Heat Trace product for an
increase in the Kraus Anderson Contract of $5,692.42.
h) Adopt the Resolution to approve Change Order Request #32 PR-042 Stove Casework Changes for a
reduction in the Kraus Anderson contract of $434.52.
i) Adopt the Resolution to approve Change Order Request #33 PR-043 Welder and Storage Outlets, for
an increase in the Kraus Anderson contract of $9,771.49.
j) Adopt the Resolution to approve to approve the Change Order Request #34 Range Cornice-Metal
Wall Partition for an increase in the Kraus Anderson contract of $17,495.89.
k) Adopt the Resolution to approve Change Order Request #35 PR-047 Plymovent 5th Apparatus Bay,
for an increase in the Kraus Anderson contract of $28,776.32
l) Approve the updated Travel Policy
m) Authorize Seeking External Candidates for the Repair Crew Foreman position in Public Works
n) Adopt Resolution Approving Appointment of a Fire Marshall for Virginia Fire Department
o) Adopt Resolution Approving the Hire of a Single Role Paramedic for Virginia Fire Department
p) Adopt Resolution Approving the Hire of a Dual Role FF/EMT for Virginia Fire Department
q) Approve the Community Service Officer Position Description for the Police Department
r) Approve to continue the Phased Retirement Agreement in the Community Development Department,
with a timeline to review the PRO agreement on or before December 31, 2025
s) Approve City Department Participation in Rock Ridge Job Shadow Week of March 24-28, 202
t) Approve the Appointment of Hannah Davidson-Teff as Commissioner to the Human Rights
Commission
u) Approve the Purchase of LUCAS Chest Compression Systems for Virginia Fire Department, utilizing
the State of MN EMS Funds obtained in 2024.
v) Adopt Resolution to approve the new City Permit Fee Structure effective July 1, 2025
w) Authorize staff to remove the current No-Parking Signs along 6th Avenue North between 9th Street
and 10th Street with staff to work with the Rotary Apartment Staff on placement of loading zone
signage.
x) Adopt the Resolution approving the Purchase of Property known as Parcel ID 090-0180-00440, with
funds from the Contingency Fund.
y) Direct staff to move forward with obtaining a Municipal Cannabis License.

10. COMMISSION LIAISON REPORTS

11. DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS

12. COUNCIL REPORTS

13. Adjourn to Tuesday, March 25, 2025 at 5:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers
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COMMERCIAL PERMITS ‐ 

USES PROJECT VALUE (COST TO DO PROJECT) TO CALCULATE 

PERMIT

$1.00 to $500

$501.00 to $2,000.00

$2,001.00 to $25,000.00

$25,001.00 to $50,000.00

$50,001.00 to $100,000.00

$100,001.00 to $500,000.00

$500,001.00 to $1,000,000

$1,000,001.00 and up

OTHER COMMERCIAL PERMIT CHARGES

Plan Review Fee

Plan Review Fee For Similar Plans

State Surcharge* 

Note ‐this fee is submitted to the State Quarterly

OTHER APPLICABLE FEES FOR COMMERCIAL PERMITS:

1. Inspection Outside of Normal Business Hours

2. Re‐inspection fees

3. Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated

4. Additional plan review required by changes, additions, or

revisions to plans

5. Investigation Fee

6. Work commencing without a building permit.

7. Fee for use of outside consultants for plan checking, 

inspections and/or both.

8. Investigating and resolving Property Maintenance Code

violations

Residential Permits Base Permit Fee ‐ Current Plan Review Fee ‐ Current
Base Permit Fee ‐ 

PROPOSED
Plan Review Fee ‐ PROPOSED

Re‐roofing  $15.00 None $50.00 40% of Permit Fee

Garage Door  $15.00 None $50.00 40% of Permit Fee

Siding Replacement $15.00 None $50.00 40% of Permit Fee

 Detached Steps/Deck over 30” high (non enclosed) AƩached Steps/ $15.00 None $50.00 40% of Permit Fee

Egress Windows (new) $15.00 None $50.00 40% of Permit Fee

Residential Window Replacement $15.00 None $50.00 40% of Permit Fee

Furnace Replacement  $15.00 None $50.00 40% of Permit Fee

Water Heater/Softener $15.00 None $50.00 40% of Permit Fee

Residential Shed (up to 144 sq ft) $15.00 None $25.00 Zoning Permit 40% of Permit Fee

Replace sink, toilet, faucet, tub (minor repairs, no plumbing work t $0.00 None $0.00 None

Residential and Commercial Demolitions   $0.00  None $50.00 40% of Permit Fee

Fireplaces  & free standing stoves (Gas or Wood) $15.00 None $50.00 40% of Permit Fee

New Residential Construction (House, Duplex, Etc.)

Charged Same as 

Commercial Permit 65% of Permit Fee

Charged Same as 

Commercial Permit 65% of Permit Fee

Remodel/Renovation  $15.00 $50.00 40% of Permit Fee

Mechanical Permits Base Permit Fee ‐ Current Plan Check Fee ‐ Current
Base Permit Fee ‐ 

PROPOSED
Plan Check Fee ‐ PROPOSED

Mechanical Permits (Residential) $15.00 None $50.00 40% of Permit Fee

Mechanical Permits (Commercial)

Follows Commercial Fee 

Schedule 65% of Permit Fee

Follows Commercial Fee 

Schedule 65% of Permit Fee

Plumbing Permits Base Permit Fee ‐ Current Plan Check Fee ‐ Current
Base Permit Fee ‐ 

PROPOSED
Plan Check Fee ‐ PROPOSED

Plumbing Permit (Residential) $15.00 0% $50.00 40% of Permit Fee

Plumbing Permit (Commercial)

Follows Commercial Fee 

Schedule

Completed by State Follows Commercial Fee 

Schedule

Completed by State

Fence Permits Base Permit Fee ‐ Current Plan Check Fee ‐ Current
Base Permit Fee ‐ 

PROPOSED
Plan Check Fee ‐ PROPOSED

Residential Fence Permit $15.00  None $50.00 40% of Permit Fee

Fence  over 6 feet in height 

Follows Commercial Fee 

Schedule

65% of Permit Fee Commercial Fee Schedule

65% of Permit Fee

Retaining Wall  Over 4 feet in height 

Follows Commercial Fee 

Schedule 65% of Permit Fee

Commercial Fee Schedule

65% of Permit Fee

Permit Fee x 2 Permit Fee x 2

Cost of Service Cost of Service to Jurisdiction

$0.00  $0.00

$35.00/Hr $55.00

$0.00  $0.00

$35.00/Hr $55.00

CITY OF VIRGINIA FEE SCHEDULE

$35.00/Hr

$0.00 

$110.00

CURRENT FEE PROPOSED FEE 

$55.00

Calculated as per MN Statute 326B.148 ‐ the State surcharge is equivalent to 

one‐half mill (.0005) of the permit fee, with a minimum of $5.00.

$1,053.50 for the first $100,000.00 plus $6.00 for each 

additional

$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $500,000.00

$3,427.75 for the first $500,000.00 plus $5.00 for each 

additional

$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $1,000,000.00

$5,945.25 for the first $1,000,000.00 plus $4.00 for each 

additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof

Commercial Building Permits  ‐ Current Charges Commercial Building Permits  ‐ PROPOSED CHARGES

25% of the Permit fee

$414.50 for the first $50,000.00 plus $4.50 for each additional 

$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including $100,000.00

$639.50 for the first $100,000.00 plus $3.50 for each additional 

$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including $500,000.00

$2,039.50 for the first $500,000.00 plus $3.00 for each additional 

$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including $1000000

Calculated as per MN Statute 326B.148 ‐ the State surcharge is equivalent to one‐half mill 

(.0005) of the project valuation, with a minimum of $5.00. 

65% of the Permit Fee

CURRENT BASE FEE FOR PERMIT

$15.00 

$15.00 for the first $500.00 plus $2.00 for each additional $100.00, or 

fraction thereof, to and including $2,000.00

$45.00 for the first $2,000.00 plus $9.00 for each additional $1,000.00, 

or fraction thereof, to and including $25,000.00

$252.00 for the first $25,000.00 plus $6.50 for each additional 

$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000.00

$3,539.50 for the first $1,000,000.00 plus $2.00 for each additional 

$1,000.00, or fraction thereof 

PROPOSED BASE FEE FOR PERMIT

$25.00 

$25.00 for the first $500.00 plus $3.25 for each additional 

$1,000.00, or fraction thereof, to and including $2,000.00

$73.50 for the first $2,000.00 plus $14.75 for each additional

$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including $25,000.00

$415.75 for the first $25,000.00 plus $10.75 for each 

additional $1,000.00

or fraction thereof, to and including $50,000.00

$682.50 for the first $50,000.00 plus $7.50 for each additional 

$1,000.00

or fraction thereof, to and including $100,000.00

65% of the Permit fee

25% of the Permit fee
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Sign Permits Base Permit Fee ‐ Current Plan Check Fee ‐ Current
Base Permit Fee ‐ 

PROPOSED
Plan Check Fee ‐ PROPOSED

All Regulated Signs requiring structural review.  

Follows Commercial Fee 

Schedule 65% of Permit Fee

Commercial Fee Schedule

65% of Permit Fee

Signs 

Follows Commercial Fee 

Schedule 65% of Permit Fee

Commercial Fee Schedule

65% of Permit Fee

Other Fees & Charges

Change of Zoning

Conditional Use Permit

Environmental Assessment Worksheet preparation, review and 

processing

Minor Subdivision Fee

Moving Buildings Sec. 4.05 ( C)

Planned Unit Development Fee

Right‐of‐Way/Easement Vacation(Excluding vacations associated 

with new subdivisions)

Subdivision 12.10 (J)(3) 

Variance Sec. 4.05 ( C) 

Zoning Classification Letter

RENTAL ORDINANCE REGISTRATION & LICENSING

Initial Rental Registration Fee per Building

1 Unit Annual License Fee

2 Units  Annual License Fee

3‐5 Units  Annual License Fee

6‐10 Units Annual License Fee

11‐20 Units Annual License Fee

21‐50 Units Annual License Fee

51‐75 Units Annual License Fee

76‐100 Units  Annual License Fee

101 Units & Up Annual License Fee

Re‐Inspection Fee per Unit (3rd & Each Additional Inspection 

Complaint Based Inspection Fee for Validated Violation per Unit

Late Rental Registration Penalty ‐ per Unit

Reinstatement Fee for Suspended License

Failure to Transfer Ownership Penalty 

Operating Without a License Penalty 

Rental Appeal each Licensed Building

Annual Non‐Conforming Parking per Required Spot

Failure to Designate a Local Manager/Agent

EXAMPLES OF PERMIT CALCULATIONS:

CURRENT FEES PROPOSED FEES CURRENT FEES PROPOSED FEES

Permit Fee $15.00  $50.00  $414.50  $682.50 

Plan Review Fee $0.00 $20.00  $269.43 $443.63 

State Surcharge $7.50 $7.50 $25.00 $25.00

TOTAL DUE $22.50  $77.50  $708.93  $1,151.13 

$100.00

$100.00

RESIDENTIAL PERMIT COMMERCIAL PERMIIT

$200.00

$200.00

$750.00

$300.00

$750.00

$200.00

$100.00

$100.00

$750.00

$300.00

$750.00

$200.00

$250.00

$400.00

$600.00

$800.00

$1,000.00

$1,200.00

$200.00

$1,400.00

$1,500.00

$2,000.00

$200.00

$200.00

$1,400.00

$1,500.00

$2,000.00

$200.00

$250.00

$400.00

$600.00

$800.00

$1,000.00

$1,200.00

$150.00

$25.00 ‐ $100.00

$150.00

$25.00

CURRENT RENTAL FEE STRUCTURE

$400.00

$0.00 

Other Fees ‐ Current Other Fees ‐ PROPOSED

$150.00

$150.00

Costs Incurred

$200.00

$50.00 plus Costs Incurred

Costs Incurred

$100.00 

$15.00 plus Costs Incurred

$100.00 

$0.00 

$25.00 ‐ $100.00

$100.00 

PROPOSED RENTAL FEE STRUCTURE ‐ NO CHANGES

$400.00

$100.00 

$100.00 

$0.00 
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